Aalborg Universitet
A Temperature-Dependent dVCE/dt and dIC/dt Model for Field-Stop IGBT at Turn-on
Transient
Xue, Peng; Davari, Pooya
Published in:
IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics
DOI (link to publication from Publisher):
10.1109/TPEL.2023.3256439

4bhpIL
(1 + b)qAK2
− 1) (42)
Where
K =
D
L
coth(
WB +WH
L
) (43)
REFERENCES
[1] M. Ishiko, S. Kawaji, K. Nishiwaki, and T. Ohnishi, “A PT-IGBT with
a p-/n+ buffer layer,” in ISPSD’03. 2003 IEEE 15th International Sym-
posium on Power Semiconductor Devices and ICs, 2003. Proceedings.,
2003, pp. 341–344, DOI: 10.1109/ISPSD.2003.1225297.
[2] K. Nakamura, S. Kusunoki, H. Nakamura, Y. Ishimura, Y. Tomomatsu,
and T. Minato, “Advanced wide cell pitch CSTBTs having light punch-
through (LPT) structures,” in Proc. ISPSD, 2002, pp. 277–280, DOI:
10.1109/ISPSD.2002.1016225.
[3] T. Laska, M. Munzer, F. Pfirsch, C. Schaeffer, and T. Schmidt, “The
field stop IGBT (FS IGBT)- a new power device concept with a great
improvement potential,” in Proc. ISPSD Conf., 2000, pp. 355–358, DOI:
10.1109/ISPSD.2000.856842.
[4] J. G. Bauer, F. Auerbach, A. Porst, R. Roth, H. Ruething,
and O. Schilling, “6.5 kV-modules using IGBTs with field stop
technology,” in Proc. ISPSD Conf., 2001, pp. 121–124, DOI:
10.1109/ISPSD.2001.934571.
[5] M. Jin and M. Weiming, “Power converter EMI analysis including
IGBT nonlinear switching transient model,” IEEE transactions on
Industrial Electronics, vol. 53, no. 5, pp. 1577–1583, 2006, DOI:
10.1109/TIE.2006.882009.
[6] X. Yang, Y. Yuan, X. Zhang, and P. R. Palmer, “Shaping high-power
IGBT switching transitions by active voltage control for reduced EMI
generation,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 51, no. 2,
pp. 1669–1677, 2014, DOI: 10.1109/TIA.2014.2347578.
[7] J. Yedinak, J. Gladish, B. Brockway, S. Shekhawat, P. Shenoy, D. Lange,
G. Dolny, and M. Rinehimer, “A 600V quick punch through (QPT)
IGBT design concept for reducing EMI,” in ISPSD, 2003, pp. 67–70,
DOI: 10.1109/ISPSD.2003.1225232.
[8] D. Xiang, L. Ran, P. Tavner, S. Yang, A. Bryant, and P. Mawby, “Con-
dition monitoring power module solder fatigue using inverter harmonic
identification,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 27, no. 1,
pp. 235–247, 2011, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2011.2160988.
[9] A. Bryant, S. Yang, P. Mawby, D. Xiang, L. Ran, P. Tavner, and P. R.
Palmer, “Investigation into igbt dv/dt during turn-off and its temperature
dependence,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 26, no. 10,
pp. 3019–3031, 2011, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2011.2125803.
[10] Y. Chen, H. Luo, W. Li, X. He, F. Iannuzzo, and F. Blaabjerg, “Ana-
lytical and Experimental Investigation on A Dynamic Thermo-Sensitive
Electrical Parameter With Maximum dIC/dt During Turn-off for High
Power Trench Gate/Field-Stop IGBT Modules,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 32, no. 8, pp. 6394–6404, 2016.
[11] A. Ramamurthy, S. Sawant, and B. Baliga, “Modeling the [dV/dt] of
the IGBT during inductive turn off,” IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 14, no. 4, pp. 601–606, 1999, DOI: 10.1109/63.774195.
[12] A. Das, N. Islam, M.-u. Haq, and Z. R. Khan, “Transient anode voltage
modeling of IGBT and its carrier lifetime dependence,” in TENCON.
IEEE, 2015, pp. 1–5, DOI: 10.1109/TENCON.2015.7372970.
[13] S.-H. Ryu, H.-K. Lee, H.-K. Ahn, and D.-Y. Han, “Modeling of Anode
Voltage Drop for PT-IGBT at Turn-off,” Journal of the Korean Institute
of Electrical and Electronic Material Engineers, vol. 21, no. 1, pp. 23–
28, 2008, DOI: jkem.2008.21.1.023.
[14] S. Park and T. M. Jahns, “Flexible dv/dt and di/dt control method for
insulated gate power switches,” in 36th IAS Annual Meeting, vol. 2,
2001, pp. 1038–1045, DOI: 10.1109/IAS.2001.955592.
[15] G. Zou and Z. Zhao, “Research on impacts of different parameters on
transient power loss of IGBT,” in ICEMS. IEEE, 2013, pp. 490–495,
DOI: 10.1109/ICEMS.2013.6713115.
[16] F. Blaabjerg, J. K. Pedersen, P. O. Lauritzen, and C. L. Ma, “Optimum
design and test of a snubberless IGBT PWM-VSI inverterbridge,”
in Proceedings of 1994 IEEE Industry Applications Society Annual
Meeting, vol. 2, 1994, pp. 795–804, DOI: 10.1109/IAS.1994.377509.
[17] H. Liu, J. Ma, H. Ma, and Z. Bai, “Improved switching loss calculation
in neutral point clamped inverter via waveforms linearization,” in 2013
IEEE International Symposium on Industrial Electronics, 2013, pp. 1–6,
DOI: 10.1109/ISIE.2013.6563632.
[18] F. Blaabjerg and J. K. Pedersen, “Optimized design of a complete
three-phase pwm-vs inverter,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics,
vol. 12, no. 3, pp. 567–577, 1997, DOI: 10.1109/63.575684.
[19] A. I. Maswood, “A switching loss study in spwm igbt inverter,” in 2008
IEEE 2nd International Power and Energy Conference, 2008, pp. 609–
613, DOI: 10.1109/PECON.2008.4762548.
[20] P. Xue, G. Fu, and D. Zhang, “Modeling inductive switching char-
acteristics of high-speed buffer layer IGBT,” IEEE Transactions
on Power Electronics, vol. 32, no. 4, pp. 3075–3087, 2016, DOI:
10.1109/TPEL.2016.2570838.
[21] A. T. Bryant, L. Lu, E. Santi, J. L. Hudgins, and P. R. Palmer, “Modeling
of IGBT resistive and inductive turn-on behavior,” IEEE Transactions
on Industry Applications, vol. 44, no. 3, pp. 904–914, 2008.
[22] M. Rodrı́guez, A. Rodrı́guez, P. F. Miaja, D. G. Lamar, and J. S. Zúniga,
“An insight into the switching process of power mosfets: An improved
analytical losses model,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics,
vol. 25, no. 6, pp. 1626–1640, 2010, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2010.2040852.
[23] Z. Chen, D. Boroyevich, and R. Burgos, “Experimental parametric study
of the parasitic inductance influence on mosfet switching characteris-
tics,” in The 2010 International Power Electronics Conference-ECCE
ASIA-. IEEE, 2010, pp. 164–169.
[24] J. Wang, H. S.-h. Chung, and R. T.-h. Li, “Characterization and
experimental assessment of the effects of parasitic elements on the mos-
fet switching performance,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics,
vol. 28, no. 1, pp. 573–590, 2012.
[25] P. Lauritzen and C. Ma, “A simple diode model with reverse recovery,”
IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 188–191,
1991, DOI: 10.1109/63.76804.
[26] Y. Tang, B. Wang, M. Chen, and B. Liu, “Simulation model
and parameter extraction of Field-Stop (FS) IGBT,” Microelec-
tronics Reliability, vol. 52, no. 12, pp. 2920–2931, 2012, DOI:
10.1016/j.microrel.2012.07.025.
[27] Y. Duan, Y. Kang, F. Iannuzzo, I. Trintis, and F. Blaabjerg, “A tem-
perature dependent lumped-charge model for trench FS-IGBT,” in IEEE
APEC, 2018, pp. 249–254, DOI: 10.1109/APEC.2018.8341018.
[28] G. Fu and P. Xue, “Physics-based model of LPT CSTBT including
MOS-side two-dimensional effects,” IET Power Electronics, vol. 9, no. 5,
pp. 1019–1028, 2016, DOI: 10.1049/iet-pel.2015.0479.
[29] A. R. Hefner and D. L. Blackburn, “A performance trade-off for
the insulated gate bipolar transistor: Buffer layer versus base lifetime
reduction,” IEEE transactions on power electronics, no. 3, pp. 194–207,
1987, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.1987.4766360.
[30] P. Xue, G. Fu, and D. Zhang, “Comprehensive physics-based compact
model for fast pin diode using MATLAB and Simulink,” Solid-State
Electronics, vol. 121, pp. 1–11, 2016.
[31] H. Luo, Y. Chen, W. Li, and X. He, “Online high-power pin diode junc-
tion temperature extraction with reverse recovery fall storage charge,”
IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 32, no. 4, pp. 2558–2567,
2016, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2016.2580618.
[32] A. T. Bryant, X. Kang, E. Santi, P. R. Palmer, and J. L. Hudgins,
“Two-step parameter extraction procedure with formal optimization for
physics-based circuit simulator IGBT and p-i-n diode models,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 21, no. 2, pp. 295–309, 2006,